Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results
All Respondents

m 2020 Occasionally/Frequently m 2021 Occasionally/Frequently
= 2022 Occasionally/Frequently m 2023 Occasionally/Frequently

I examine my own cultural background and biases (race, culture, 959

sexual orientation) and how they may influence my behavior 030
toward others. (N=582; 494; 432; 551) 90%

| continue to learn about the different cultures of our clients/ 96

persons served and family members in order to improve the 35

delivery of Behavioral Health services. (N=582; 494; 433; 551) 94%
| recognize and accept that clients/ persons served are the primary

decision makers about their treatment, even though they may be
different from my own beliefs. (N=582; 494; 433; 548)

I intervene, in an appropriate manner, when | observe other staff
exhibit behaviors that show cultural insensitivity or prejudice.
(N=582; 494; 431, 547)

I attempt to learn a few key words in the client/ person served’s
primary language (e.g., “Hello, Good Bye, Thank you," etc.)
(N=582; 494; 433; 548)

I recognize that "family"” may be defined differently by different
cultures. (N=582; 494; 432; 545)

| develop materials in a manner that can be easily understood by
clients/ persons served and family members.
(N=582; 494; 432; 548)

| recognize that gender roles in families may vary across different 999%
cultures. (N=582; 494; 433; 548) 99;3,/;;
| participate in trainings to learn how to best meet the needs of 91%
clients/ persons served and family members from diverse cultures. 89% 94%
(N=582; 494; 432; 550) 89%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results
White/ Caucasian Respondents

I examine my own cultural background and biases (race, culture, sexual
orientation) and how they may influence my behavior toward others.
(N=188; 118; 123; 143)

I continue to learn about the different cultures of our clients/ persons served
and family members in order to improve the delivery of Behavioral Health
services. (N=188; 118; 124; 143)

I recognize and accept that clients/ persons served are the primary decision
makers about their treatment, even though they may be different from my
own beliefs. (N=188; 118; 124; 141)

I intervene, in an appropriate manner, when | observe other staff exhibit
behaviors that show cultural insensitivity or prejudice.
(N=188; 118; 123; 140)

I attempt to learn a few key words in the client/ person served’s primary
language (e.g., “Hello, Good Bye, Thank you," etc.) (N=188; 118; 124; 143)

I recognize that "family"” may be defined differently by different cultures.
(N=188; 118; 124; 140)

| develop materials in a manner that can be easily understood by clients/
persons served and family members. (N=188; 118; 123; 142)

I recognize that gender roles in families may vary across different cultures.
(N=188; 118; 124; 143)

| participate in trainings to learn how to best meet the needs of clients/
persons served and family members from diverse cultures.
(N=188; 118; 124; 143)

2020 Occasionally/Frequently = 2021 Occasionally/Frequently
m 2022 Occasionally/Frequently —m 2023 Occasionally/Frequently

37%
98%

9%

99%
8%
99%

0

61%

92%

96%
89%
90%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

I examine my own cultural background and biases (race, culture,
sexual orientation) and how they may influence my behavior
toward others. (N=260; 231; 179; 263)

I continue to learn about the different cultures of our clients/
persons served and family members in order to improve the
delivery of Behavioral Health services. (N=260; 231; 179; 263)

| recognize and accept that clients/ persons served are the primary
decision makers about their treatment, even though they may be
different from my own beliefs. (N=260; 231; 179; 262)

| intervene, in an appropriate manner, when | observe other staff
exhibit behaviors that show cultural insensitivity or prejudice.
(N=260; 231, 178; 263)
I attempt to learn a few key words in the client/ person served’s
primary language (e.g., “Hello, Good Bye, Thank you," etc.)
(N=260; 231; 179; 261)

I recognize that "family"” may be defined differently by different
cultures. (N=260; 231; 179; 261)

I develop materials in @ manner that can be easily understood by
clients/ persons served and family members.
(N=260; 231, 179; 262)

I recognize that gender roles in families may vary across different
cultures. (N=260; 231; 179; 261)

| participate in trainings to learn how to best meet the needs of
clients/ persons served and family members from diverse cultures.
(N=260; 231; 178; 262)

Hispanic Respondents

m 2020 Occasionally/Frequently
2022 Occasionally/Frequently

m 2021 Occasionally/Frequently
m 2023 Occasionally/Frequently

95%
95%

91%
89%

96

S
W

9
93%

84%
64% 82%
0
62%

1%
98%
0

7%

%
)8%

8%
98%

20% 40%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results
All Other Ethnicity Respondents
2020 Occasionally/Frequently

m 2022 Occasionally/Frequently

I examine my own cultural background and biases (race, culture, sexual
orientation) and how they may influence my behavior toward others.
(N=134; 145; 130; 145)

I continue to learn about the different cultures of our clients/ persons served
and family members in order to improve the delivery of Behavioral Health
services. (N=134; 145; 130; 145)

I recognize and accept that clients/ persons served are the primary decision
makers about their treatment, even though they may be different from my
own beliefs. (N=134; 145; 130; 145)

| intervene, in an appropriate manner, when | observe other staff exhibit
behaviors that show cultural insensitivity or prejudice.
(N=134; 145; 130; 144)

I attempt to learn a few key words in the client/ person served’s primary
language (e.g., “Hello, Good Bye, Thank you," etc.) (N=134; 145; 130; 144)

| recognize that "family" may be defined differently by different cultures.
(N=134; 145; 129; 144)

I develop materials in a manner that can be easily understood by clients/
persons served and family members. (N=134; 145; 130; 144)

I recognize that gender roles in families may vary across different cultures.
(N=134; 145; 130; 144)

| participate in trainings to learn how to best meet the needs of clients/
persons served and family members from diverse cultures.
(N=134; 145; 130; 145)

m 2021 Occasionally/Frequently
m 2023 Occasionally/Frequently

0%

949
92%
949
92%
97%
95%
97%
97%
97%
94%
97%
99%
81%
79%
79%
78%
77%
74%
12%
2%
8%
94%
99%
97%
0,
819/
59%
53%
96%
D8%
98%
08%
90%
93%
92%
92%
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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2020 All Respondents (N=582)

Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey

Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results
Participation in Professional Development Activities (Past Six Months)
2022 All Respondents (N=416)
(Respondents may choose multiple answers.)

2021 All Respondents (N=494)

2023 All Respondents (N=527)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30% |
20%
10% |
0,
0% Sought
guidance Reflected on
. . Learned Talked to a
. about a racial Attended an | my racial Read/ - .
Re?eq ?leifzzdl ’ -I;:Eg:(lzg tgea and/or Altended a event in identity and watched/ akfglr}:?;?c?al susgrli/gilsqiton frﬁg\?v ?)?J?Ut ﬁ::ﬁgergﬁgrli Attended a
Ea vle about | about a ?acial cultural issue | multi-cultural| Attended a | which most |how it affects| listened to and/or pabout racial -my own or | training on Total
- that arose training  |cultural event| of the other my work | media about - . .2 .| Respondents
;22::2 cul télljr;(ajﬁ;sue during seminar people were | with clients/ | multicultural gr(o:lljlrgugg:er mulit;;:::;tsural d;ff';ee;:r;c;ers soel]li?:e Implicit Bias
t?:r?i%i/ not my race pszrrfg:f Issues than my own relationship
delivery
2020 # Respondents 218 420 175 283 273 236 320 4 297 152 227 215 111 582
2020 % Respondents 37% 72% 30% 49% 47% 41% 55% 1% 51% 26% 39% 37% 19% 100%
2021 # Respondents 206 335 140 242 134 147 297 359 242 113 233 199 163 494
m2021 % Respondents 42% 68% 28% 49% 27% 30% 60% 73% 49% 23% 47% 40% 33% 100%
2022 # Respondents 178 239 111 179 160 188 216 329 304 83 160 141 106 416
m2022 % Respondents 43% 57% 27% 43% 38% 45% 52% 79% 73% 20% 38% 34% 25% 100%
2023 # Respondents 164 282 97 180 192 201 278 396 389 93 168 149 124 527
2023 % Respondents 31% 54% 18% 34% 36% 38% 53% 75% 74% 18% 32% 28% 24% 100%
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2020 White/ Caucasian
Respondents (N=188)

Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey

Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results
Participation in Professional Development Activities (Past Six Months)

2021 White/ Caucasian
Respondents (N=118)

2022 White/ Caucasian

Respondents (N=118)

(Respondents may choose multiple answers.)

2023 White/ Caucasian
Respondents (N=140)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50% —
40% SE EE N B
30% [ B — B — — N — —
20% | B — B — — N — — ar— B —
0% | '@ ‘B 'R B B 'R R BN BN BEEE e
0,
0% Sought
: Reflected on
guidance . Learned Talked to a
Recognized a Talked to a about a Attended a At;\e;:gf(iinan icgzxtirf C:: d wl:tii(i/d / something Sought friend about | Challenged a
prejudice | cultural issue . X ity X about a racial | supervision how our | racist remark | Attended a
colleague multi-cultural| Attended a | which most |how it affects| listened to R L Total
have about about a that arose trainin cultural event| of the other my work | media about andfor about racial -my own or | training on Respondents
certain - during g my w . cultural multicultural | differences someone | Implicit Bias P
cultural issue seminar people were | with clients/ | multicultural - \
people therapy/ hot my race ersons issues group other issues affect our else's
service Y P than my own relationship
- served
delivery
2020 # Respondents 67 137 59 96 80 79 111 109 1 48 65 74 40 188
2020 % Respondents 36% 73% 31% 51% 43% 42% 59% 58% 1% 26% 35% 39% 21% 100%
2021 # Respondents 53 83 29 62 33 36 75 90 72 20 47 54 40 118
2021 % Respondents 45% 70% 25% 53% 28% 31% 64% 76% 61% 17% 40% 46% 34% 100%
2022 # Respondents 63 69 35 46 43 53 59 96 84 24 43 50 30 118
m2022 % Respondents 53% 58% 30% 39% 36% 45% 50% 81% 71% 20% 36% 42% 25% 100%
2023 # Respondents 46 81 27 55 57 61 83 108 105 29 44 55 40 140
2023 % Respondents 33% 58% 19% 39% 41% 44% 59% 7% 75% 21% 31% 39% 29% 100%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

Participation in Professional Development Activities (Past Six Months)

2020 Hispanic/Latino 2021 Hispanic/Latino 2022 Hispanic/Latino 2023 Hispanic/Latino
Respondents (N=260) Respondents (N=231) Respondents (N=170) Respondents (N=248)
(Respondents may choose multiple answers.)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
0% ———— —
30% ||
20% | N PN P | |
10% BN PN FEEE BN FEE BN PN FEEE
0,
% gﬁ?;fnhcte Reflected on Learned Talked to a
Attended an | my racial Read/ ; h
Recognized a| Talked to a about_a Attended a eventin identity and | watched/ somethlng Sough_t friend about Chgllenged a
2 cultural issue - h - - about aracial | supervision how our | racist remark | Attended a
prejudice | colleague that arose multi-cultural | Attendeda | which most |how it affects| listened to and/or about racial —myownor | training on Total
have about about a ; training | cultural event| of the other |my work with| media about - . Y 1ing o Respondents
A - during - - - cultural group| multicultural | differences someone | Implicit Bias
certain people| cultural issue seminar people were clients/ multicultural - .
therapy/ not my race orsons issues other than my issues affect our else's
service Y pserve d own relationship
delivery
2020 # Respondents 97 180 68 126 112 87 135 120 2 64 103 87 42 260
2020 % Respondents 37% 69% 26% 48% 43% 33% 52% 46% 1% 25% 40% 33% 16% 100%
2021 # Respondents 88 152 72 118 62 57 132 160 109 63 113 96 74 231
m2021 % Respondents 38% 66% 31% 51% 27% 25% 57% 69% 47% 27% 49% 42% 32% 100%
2022 # Respondents 62 88 37 72 59 61 82 133 121 31 62 49 38 170
H2022 % Respondents 36% 52% 22% 42% 35% 36% 48% 78% 71% 18% 36% 29% 22% 100%
2023 # Respondents 66 121 39 73 85 63 120 183 170 39 70 60 56 248
2023 % Respondents 27% 49% 16% 29% 34% 25% 48% 74% 69% 16% 28% 24% 23% 100%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

Participation in Professional Development Activities (Past Six Months)

2020 Other Ethnicity 2021 Other Ethnicity 2022 Other Ethnicity 2023 Other Ethnicity
Respondents (N=134) Respondents (N=145) Respondents (N=128) Respondents (N=139)
(Respondents may choose multiple answers.)
100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0% Sought
guidagnce Reflected on Learned Talked to a
Recognized a about a Attendec_i an | my _ra<:|a| Read/ something Sought friend about | Challenged a
A Talked to a ] Attended a eventin identity and | watched/ H - .
prejudice | colleague cultural issue multi-culturall Attendeda | which most | how it affects | listened to about a racial | supervision how_our racist remark Att_er_]ded a Total
have apout about a that arose training  |cultural event| of the other my work | media about and/or a_bout . racial -myownor | training on Respondents
certain cultural issue during seminar people were | with clients/ | multicultural cultural mul_tlcultural differences someone | Implicit Bias
people thera_py/ not my race persons issues group other issues affe_ct our else's
service served than my own relationship
delivery
2020 # Respondents 54 103 48 61 81 70 74 68 1 40 59 54 29 134
2020 % Respondents 40% 1% 36% 46% 60% 52% 55% 51% 1% 30% 44% 40% 22% 100%
2021 # Respondents 65 100 39 62 39 54 90 109 61 30 73 49 49 145
m2021 % Respondents 45% 69% 27% 43% 27% 37% 62% 75% 42% 21% 50% 34% 34% 100%
2022 # Respondents 55 82 39 61 58 74 75 100 99 28 55 42 38 128
12022 % Respondents 43% 64% 30% 48% 45% 58% 59% 78% 7% 22% 43% 33% 30% 100%
2023 # Respondents 54 80 31 52 50 77 73 105 114 25 54 34 28 139
2023 % Respondents 39% 58% 22% 37% 36% 55% 53% 76% 82% 18% 39% 24% 20% 100%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Employment Status (N=581)

County Staff County Volunteer
355 2
61.1% 0.3%
Contract Provider Staff
223
38.4%

Contract Provider

2021 Employment Status (N=494)

County Volunteer
41.5% 3
0.6%

. / Volunteer Contract Provider
Contract Provider Volunteer 5 Staff
1 1.0% 281
0.2% 56.9%
2022 Employment Status (N=432) 2023 Employment Status (N=551)
Contract
Provider County Staff
. Volunteer 303
Contrag’:;frowder 4 55.0%
0,
178 0.7%
41.2%
County Staff
252 C(_)ntract Count
58.3% Contract Provider Provider Staff vl u ty
Volunteer 240 olunteer
2 43.6% 40
0.5% 0.7%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Primary Job Function (N=582) 2021 Primary Job Function (N=494)
. 'Dllréf't - _Direc_t _ Administration/
erwcg inica Service/Clinical/ Clerical
ase S . X
Administration/Clerical Case (Routinely
Mang%esment (Routinely interacts with Management interacts with
o8 persons served) 280 persons served)
15.1% 11.9%

Administration/
Clerical (Does

Administration/Clerical not routinely

(Does not routinely

) : interact with
Management interact with persons Management  persons served)
101 served) 74 81
17.4% 105 15.0% 16.4%
18.0%
2022 Primary Job Function (N=433) 2023 Primary Job Function (N=549)
Management Direct Administration/Clerical Mana798e ment
66 Service/Clinical/ _(Does not routinely 14.2%
15.2% Case interact with persons
Management served)
158 124
36.5% 22.6%
Administration/Clerical
Peer Support (Routinely interacts
16 with persons served i
Administration/. 3.79% P 70 ) Direct
. ‘ Service/Clinical/
Clerical (Does 0
\ o . . 12.8% Case
not routinely Administration/Clerical \-Paid Peer Staff Paid Peer Staff
. : - . 4 Management
interact with (Routinely interacts 0.9% 14 242
with persons served 270
persor113257erved) p o ) 2.6% 21 44.1%
29.3% 14.3% 3.8%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Department/Program (N=582)

Children's Mental Health

Adult System of Care 1;185‘)3/
108 o
18.6%

Contracted Services

(MH/SUD)
129
22.2%
Administration
66
11.3%
Compliance
Other S5
0.9%

57

9.8% . .
° Finance/Accounting/

ISDS/Quality Improvement/ Business Office

Medical Records Managed Care 5(3)
18 Public Behavioral Health 30 8.6%
3.1% 4 5.2%
0.7%

Page 11 of 29 712412023



Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2021 Department/Program (N=494)

Children’s Mental Health
122
24.7%

Adult System of Care

Administration

47 Contracted Services
9.5% (MH/SUD)
155
Otger 31.4%
1.8%
ISDS/ Quality Compliance
Improvement/ Medical 4
Re(iirds Managzzd Care 0.8%
2 805 Public Behavioral Health 5.9% Finance//i\?(’:counting
29
5.9% 2.6%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2022 Department/Program (N=433)

Children’s Mental Health

Adult System of Care 91
63 21.0%
14.5% Contracts Department

(MH/SUD)
67
15.5%
Administration
58
13.4% Compliance
5
1.2%
ISDS/ Quality Finance/Accounting/Business
Improvement/ Medical Office
Records 31
20 Managed Care 7.2%
4.6% Public Behavioral Health 38
60 8.8%
13.9%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2023 Department/Program (N=550)

Children’s Mental Health
72
13.1%

Adult System of Care
77
14.0%

Administration

54
9 8% Contra;\c;ltls_| /[;iﬁ)grtment
ISDS/ Quality ( 124 )
Improvement/ Medical _~"} 22 504
Records '
20
3.6%
Compliance
Public Behavioral Health 12
109 1.8%
19.8% / Finance/Accounting/
Managed Care Business Office
53 31
9.6% 5.6%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Race/Ethnicity (N=549)

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific

Hispanic ya Islander
260 3
47.4% 0.5%

White
188
34.2%

Other

2.2%

28 [ American Indian or Alaska
5.1% 54 Native
9.8% 4
0.7%
2022 Race/Ethnicity (N=409)
Native Hawaiian White
or Other Pacific 124

Islander 30.3%

Middle Eastern

4
1.0%
Other

2
0.5%
American Indian
or Alaska Native
Asian 5
62 1.2%
15.2%

Black
32
7.8%
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2021 Race/Ethnicity (N=464)

Black Hispanic
23 231
~ 5.0% 49.8%
Asian
76

16.4%

American Indian or
Alaska Native

6
1.3% Other Native
Hawaiian or
0.9% Other Pacific
Middle Eastern White Islander
40 118 2
0.9% 25.4% 0.4%
2023 Race/Ethnicity (N=523)
Black Hispanic/
310 Latino
Asian 5.9% 263
71 50.3%
13.6%
American
Indian or
Alaska Native
9
1.7% Other Native
) Hawaiian or
0.2% Other Pacific
Middle Eastern Islander
2 143 3
0.4% 27 3% 0.6%
712412023



Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Do you consider yourself Bilingual? 2021 Do you consider yourself Bilingual?
(N=582) (N=494)
Yes Yes

No
340
58.4%
2022 Do you consider yourself Bilingual? 2023 Do you consider yourself Bilingual?
(N=433) (N=551)
Yes Yes
167 242

38.6% 43.9%

No
309
56.1%
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2020 Bilingual Respondents

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2021 Bilingual Respondents

If Bilingual, which language(s) do you speak?
2022 Bilingual Respondents

Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

2023 Bilingual Respondents

(N=242) (N=228) (N=167) (N=239)
100% (Respondents may choose multiple answers.)
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
N
0% — I . —
Spanish Hmong Punjabi Other Total Bilingual
2020 # Respondents 184 25 5 21 242
m 2020 % Respondents 76% 10% 2% 9% 100%
2021 # Respondents 161 40 9 27 228
m 2021 % Respondents 71% 18% 4% 12% 100%
2022 # Respondents 112 25 5 30 167
2022 % Respondents 67% 15% 3% 18% 100%
2023 # Respondents 176 38 7 19 239
m 2023 % Respondents 74% 16% 3% 8% 100%
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2020 Bilingual Respondents

Staff Cultural Humility Survey

2022 Bilingual Respondents

Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

. Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results
If Bilingual, which language(s) are you proficient in reading and writing?
2021 Bilingual Respondents

2023 Bilingual Respondents

(N=242) (N=228) ~ (N=167) (N=242)
100% (Respondents may choose multiple answers.)
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0% . e — -~ —
Spanish Hmong Punjabi Other Not proficient Total Bilingual
2020 # Respondents 161 12 2 16 o1 242
m 2020 % Respondents 67% 5% 1% 7% 21% 100%
2021 # Respondents 141 23 3 20 42 228
m 2021 % Respondents 62% 10% 1% 9% 18% 100%
2022 # Respondents 96 10 3 18 46 167
2022 % Respondents 57% 6% 2% 11% 28% 100%
2023 # Respondents 158 17 3 16 48 242
m 2023 % Respondents 65% 7% 1% 7% 20% 100%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Do you act as an Interpreter as 2021 Do you act as an Interpreter as
part of your Job Function? (N=582) part of your Job Function? (N=494)
Yes
111
19.1%
No
s 354
80.9% 71.7%
2022 Do you act as an Interpreter as 2023 Do you act as an Interpreter as
part of your Job Function? (N=433) part of your Job Function? (N=551)
Yes

No
417
75.7%

Yes
83
19.2%
No
350
80.8%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Do you receive bilingual pay? 2021 Do you receive bilingual pay?
(N=582) (N=494)
Yes
60
12.1%

Yes
20
3.4%

562
2022 Do you receive bilingual pay? 2023 Do you receive bilingual pay?
(N=431) (N=547)
Yes

Yes

16

3.7%
No
500

91.4%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Gender Assigned at Birth
(N=562)

Female
405
72.1%

Male
157
27.9%

2022 Gender Assigned at Birth
(N=411)

Female
312
75.9%

Male
99
24.1%

2021 Gender Assigned at Birth
(N=471)

Female

Male
116
24.6%

2023 Gender Assigned at Birth
(N=535)
Female

402
75.1%
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Male
133
24.9%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Current Gender Identity
(N=560)

Male
151
27.0%
Transgender
1
0.2%

Genderqueer
4
0.7%
Questioning

Female
402
71.8%

2022 Current Gender Identity
(N=408)

Male
97
23.8%

Transgender

1
0.2%
Genderqueer

3
0.7%
Female Questioning
304 . 2
74.5% Non ?'“ary 0.5%
0.2%

2021 Current Gender Identity
(N=470)

Female
349
74.3%

Other
1
0.2%

Questioning

1
0.2%
Genderqueer
3 Transgender
0.6% 1
24.5%
2023 Current Gender Identity
(N=536)
. Female
Non-Binary 401
3 74.8%
0.6%
Questioning
1
0.2%
Genderqueer
1
0.2%
Male
130
24.3%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Sexual Orientation (N=535)

Gay/Lesbian
34

6.4%

Heterosexual/Straight Bisexual

475
15
88.8% 2.8%
Queer
2
0.4%
Questioning
2
. ;0/ 0.4%
070
2022 Sexual Orientation (N=394)
Heterosexual/ '
Straight Gay/Lesbian
359 14
91.1% 3.6%
Bisexual
Queer
5
1.3%
Questioning

Other 1
5 0.3%
1.3%

Questioning
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2021 Sexual Orientation (N=442)

Heterosexual/
Straight
401
90.7%

Other
2
0.5%

3
0.7% Queer
3

0.7%
Bisexual
16  Gay/Leshian
3.6% 17
3.8%
2023 Sexual Orientation (N=504)
Heterosexual/
Other Straight
4 453
0.8% 89.9%
Questioning
3
0.6%
Queer
4

0.8%
Bisexual
14 .
2.8% Gay/Lesbian
26
5.2%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Military/Service Involvement 2021 Military/Service Involvement
(N=558) (N=475)

Veteran/Active
No Involvement

No Involvement Military
539 361 5
96.6% 76.0% 1.1%
Served
4
0.8%
Veteran/Active Military
14
Served 2.5% Family Member
5 105
0.9% 22.1%
2022 Military/Service Involvement 2023 Military/Service Involvement
(N=418) (N=516)
No Involvement
No Involvement Veteran/Active 3930 Veteran/Active
3290 Military 76.2% Military
78.7% 10 1
2.4% 2.1%
Served Ser2ved
3 0
0.7% 0.4%

Family Member Family Member
76 110
18.2% 21.3%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Do you have a disability? (N=546)

No
501
91.8%
Yes
45
8.2%

2022 Do you have a disability? (N=403)

No
365
90.6%

Yes
38
9.4%
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2021 Do you have a disability? (N=463)

2023 Do you have a disability? (N=499)

430
92.9%

Yes
64
12.8%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Do you consider yourself to be a person
with lived Mental Health experience?
(N=530)

Yes
274
51.7%

No
256
48.3%

2022 Do you consider yourself to be a
person with lived Mental Health experience?
(N=378)
Yes

227
60.1%

No
151
39.9%
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2021 Do you consider yourself to be a
person with lived Mental Health experience?
(N=436)

Yes
258
59.2%

No
178
40.8%

2023 Do you consider yourself to be a
person with lived Mental Health experience?

Yes (N=487)

No
\189

38.8%

712412023



Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Are you a family member of a person
with lived Mental Health experience?
(N=539)

Yes

No
171
31.7%
2022 Are you a family member of a person
with lived Mental Health experience?
(N=387)
No
117
30.2%

Page 27 of 29

2021 Are you a family member of a person
with lived Mental Health experience?
(N=444)

Yes

Yes

2023 Are you a family member of a person
with lived Mental Health experience?
(N=498)

No
103
23.2%

No
135
27.1%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Do you consider yourself to be a person
with lived Substance Use Disorder
experience? (N=543)

Yes
107
19.7%

No
436
80.3%
2022 Do you consider yourself to be a
person with lived Substance Use Disorder
experience? (N=403)
Yes
No
332
82.4%
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Yes
64
14.2%

Yes

2021 Do you consider yourself to be a
person with lived Substance Use Disorder
experience? (N=452)

2023 Do you consider yourself to be a
person with lived Substance Use Disorder
experience? (N=501)

No
™~._388
85.8%

No
359
71.7%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Staff Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Survey Results

2020 Are you a family member of a person
with lived Substance Use Disorder
experience? (N=542)

No
226
41.7%

2022 Are you a family member of a person
with lived Substance Use Disorder
experience? (N=398)

Yes
199
50.0%

No
199
50.0%
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2021 Are you a family member of a person
with lived Substance Use Disorder
experience? (N=448)

No
210
46.9%

2023 Are you a family member of a person
with lived Substance Use Disorder
experience? (N=506)

No
208
41.1%
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